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CHAPTER 45-12-01

DEFINITIONS

Section

45-12-01-01 Definitions
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Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14






Section
45-12-02-01
45-12-02-02

45-12-02-03

45-12-02-04
45-12-02-05
45-12-02-06
45-12-02-07
45-12-02-08
45-12-02-09
45-12-02-10
45-12-02-11

45-12-02-12
45-12-02-13
45-12-02-14
45-12-02-15
45-12-02-16
45-12-02-17
45-12-02-18
45-12-02-19
45-12-02-20
45-12-02-21
45-12-02-22

CHAPTER 45-12-02
ADMINISTRATION

Inspection Reports to Be Submitted

Insurance Companies and Other Authorized Inspection Agencies to Notify the Chief
Inspector of New, Canceled, or Suspended Risks

Insurance Companies and Other Authorized Inspection Agencies to Notify the Chief
Inspector of Defective Boilers and Boiler Accidents

Owner/User Inspection Organizations Making Own Inspections

Defective Conditions Disclosed at Time of External Inspections

Owner or User to Notify the Chief Inspector in Case of Accident

Operating Without a Certificate of Inspection

Validity of Inspection Certificate for Boilers

Restamping Boilers

Condemned Boilers and Condemned Pressure Vessels

Owner and Installer to Notify Chief Boiler Inspector of Boilers to Be Installed in North
Dakota or Brought Into North Dakota for Temporary Use

Owner to Notify the Chief Boiler Inspector of Businesses Closed or Reopened

Removal of Used Boilers From the State

Nonstandard Boilers

Installing Used or Secondhand Boilers

Reinstalled Boilers

Reporting Repairs to Be Made

Reports of Welded Repair or Alterations

Stamping of Boilers

Welders' Requirements

Alterations to Boilers

Major Repairs to Boilers

45-12-02-01. Inspection reports to be submitted.

History:

General Authorlty N—DGG—26—1-2-2—]:-4:4
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-02. Insurance companies and other authorized inspection agencies to notify the
chief inspector of new, canceled, or suspended risks.
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History: Effective June-1-1994:--amended-effective January-1,2006-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-03. Insurance companies and other authorized inspection agencies to notify the
chief inspector of defective boilers and boiler accidents.

Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1-1994;-amended-effective-January-1-2006-
General Authority: NDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-02-04. Owner/user inspection organizations making own inspections.

History: :
General Authorlty N—DGG—EG—L—ZZ—L—JA
Law Implemented-NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-05. Defective conditions disclosed at time of external inspections.

effective Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-06. Owner or user to notify the chief inspector in case of accident.

Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.



General Authority: NBCC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14



45-12-02-07. Operating without a certificate of inspection.

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective January-1,2000.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-08. Validity of inspection certificate for boilers.

2016-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-09. Restamping boilers.

ANO m

stamping- Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-10. Condemned boilers and condemned pressure vessels.




History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-11. Owner and installer to notify chief boiler inspector of boilers to be installed in
North Dakota or brought into North Dakota for temporary use.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-12. Owner to notify the chief boiler inspector of businesses closed or reopened.

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBCGC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-13. Removal of used boilers from the state.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-14. Nonstandard boilers.

state-without permission-of- the-chief boilerinspector. Repealed effective January 1, 202
History: Effective June-1,-1994,

General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

allfa a¥a N N al fa aala\V/a'
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45-12-02-15. Installing used or secondhand boilers.

the—berle#be—ew&denmaed—a#er—mstallaﬂenﬁ Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-16. Reinstalled boilers.

Feqa#emems—ter—new—mstallanens Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC 26.1-22.1-14

45-12-02-17. Reporting repairs to be made.

Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1,-1994;-amended-effective January1;-2006.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-18. Reports of welded repair or alterations.

Fepams—ef—a—reunne—natulce. Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1.-1994- amended-effective- October 12002 January-1.-2014,
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14
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45-12-02-19. Stamping of boilers.

e*peseel—at—au—nmes Repealed effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-20. Welders' requirements.

Engmee%mler—and—%esswe—\less&@ede—seeﬂen% Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective-April- 11996
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-21. Alterations of boilers.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBCE26-1-22-1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-02-22. Major repairs to boilers.

: rs._as defined in this.asticle. "
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Fherequirements-of this-section-are-effective December1,-1994. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:-amended-effective January-1,-2006-
General Authority-NBEG26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-03
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Section

45-12-03-01 Inspection of Boilers

45-12-03-01. Boiler Inspection Fees

45-12-03-02 Preparation for Internal Inspection

45-12-03-03 Boiler Improperly Prepared for Inspection

45-12-03-04 Removal of Covering to Permit Inspection

45-12-03-05 Lap Seam Crack

45-12-03-06 Hydrostatic Pressure Tests

45-12-03-07 Automatic Low-Water Fuel Cutoff or Water-Feeding Device
45-12-03-08 Safety Appliances

45-12-03-09 Blowoff Tanks

45-12-03-10 Blowoff Piping

45-12-03-11 Location of Blowoffs and Vents

45-12-03-12 Underground Installations

45-12-03-13 Supports

45-12-03-14 Pressure Reducing Valves

45-12-03-15 Ladders and Runways

45-12-03-16 Boiler Logs

45-12-03-17 Major Repairs and Alterations

45-12-03-18 Same Material to Be Used

45-12-03-19 Repairs to Boilers

45-12-03-20 Removal of Safety Appliances

45-12-03-21 Repairs and Renewals of Boiler Fittings and Appliances
45-12-03-22 Return Pump

45-12-03-23 Shop Inspection - Manufacturing - Repairs - Alterations
45-12-03-24 Commissioner to Arrange for Examinations
45-12-03-25 Conditions Not Covered by This Article

45-12-03-26 Inspection of Boilers

45-12-03-27 Steam Traction Engines

45-12-03-28 Safety Valves

45-12-03-01. Inspection of boilers.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-01.1. Boiler inspection fees.
he followi il be ol | for boiler i ons:
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Daketa—Gemu%y—Gede—seeneFezé—l—Z-Z—l-}Oeemﬁeate—lssued Repealed effectlve January 1,

2024

History: ;
General Authorlty N—DGG—26—1-2—2—]:—4:4
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-02. Preparation for internal inspection.




History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-03. Boiler improperly prepared for inspection.

the-reguirements.
History: Effective June-1,-1994,

General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-04. Removal of covering to permit inspection.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-05. Lap seam crack.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
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General Authority: NBDECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14
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45-12-03-06. Hydrostatic pressure tests.

e#vah;es%&wngme—lewesterelease—sem;}g—) Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2000.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-07. Automatic low-water fuel cutoff or water-feeding device.

History:
General Authorlty NDGG—Z—@—]:—Z—2—]:—4:4
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Law Implemented-NBEC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-03-08. Safety appliances.

History: Effective June1,-1994-amended-effective January-1,2006-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-09. Blowoff tanks.
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a&eempMngwthehls—seeHen Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-10. Blowoff piping.

Fules—aﬂd—Fegulafﬂens—fepnew—mstallaHens— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-11. Location of blowoffs and vents.

pe#er—manee Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-12. Underground installations.

effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
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General Authority: NBCC26.1-22.1-14
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Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-03-13. Supports.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-03-14. Pressure reducing valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-03-15. Ladders and runways.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-221-14

45-12-03-16. Boiler logs.
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History: EffectiveJune-1-1994- amended-effective Juhy 1, 2012,
General Authority: NBECC26-2-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-03-17. Major repairs and alterations.

subjectio-the-approval-of-the-inspector. Repealed effectivé January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1;-1994-—amended-effective-October 12002
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-18. Same material to be used.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-19. Repairs to boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994:-amended-effective-October1,-2002:
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

23



45-12-03-20. Removal of safety appliances.

m—e*eess—ef—that—stated—eﬂ—the—eemﬁea%e—el—mspeenen— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDCC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-21. Repairs and renewals of boiler fittings and appliances.

werlemus%emply—wﬁh—all—pequemep@emewms&aﬂaﬂens— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-22. Return pump.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-23. Shop inspection - Manufacturing - Repairs -Alterations.

m—maleng—ehep—rewews—and—audﬁs Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January-12014.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-24. Commissioner to arrange for examinations.

quah#eanen—ef—mspeeters Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-25. Conditions not covered by this article.
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-26. Inspection of boilers.
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History: Y )04
General Authority-NBECc26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-27. Steam traction engines.

A - aa [faYalW=YaYalla¥a m alalidfa

05.45-12-060r45-12-07. Repealed effectiv

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-28. Safety valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-04
POWER BOILERS - NEW INSTALLATIONS

Section

45-12-04-01 Requirements

45-12-04-02 Appurtenances - Piping and Tests
45-12-04-03 Exits From Boiler Rooms
45-12-04-04 Boiler Clearances

45-12-04-05 Safety Valve Capacity

45-12-04-01. Requirements.

erf—tdfre-leevfeJC Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective July-1;-2012.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-04-02. Appurtenances - Piping and tests.

1, 2024

History: Effective June-1-1994- amended-effective-October 12002 July-1. 2012
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-04-03. Exits from boiler rooms.

effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-04-04. Boiler clearances.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-04-05. Safety valve capacity.

Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective-April-1,-1996.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26:1-22.1-14
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Section

45-12-05-01
45-12-05-02
45-12-05-03
45-12-05-04
45-12-05-05
45-12-05-06
45-12-05-07
45-12-05-08
45-12-05-09
45-12-05-10
45-12-05-11
45-12-05-12
45-12-05-13
45-12-05-14
45-12-05-15
45-12-05-16
45-12-05-17
45-12-05-18
45-12-05-19
45-12-05-20
45-12-05-21
45-12-05-22
45-12-05-23
45-12-05-24

CHAPTER 45-12-05
POWER BOILERS - EXISTING INSTALLATIONS

Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Standard Boilers
Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Nonstandard Boilers
Age Limit of Existing Boilers

Welded Boilers

Pressure on Old Boilers

Cast Iron Headers and Mud Drums

Pressure on Cast Iron Boilers

Safety Valves and Safety Relief Valves

Superheater Safety Valve Requirements

Capacity

Mounting

Operation

Steam Stop Valves

Feedwater Valves and Piping

Blowoff Valves and Piping

Factors of Safety

Inspection of Inaccessible Parts

Repairs and Renewals of Fittings and Appliances

Fusible Plugs

Water Columns, Gauge Glasses, and Gauge Cocks

Steam Pressure Gauge

Pressure on Nonstandard Steam Traction Engines

Duties of Owners

Inspection and Repair of Standard and Nonstandard Steam Traction Engines.

45-12-05-01. Maximum allowable working pressure for standard boilers.

which-they were-constructed-and-stamped. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-02. Maximum allowable working pressure for nonstandard boilers.
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History: Effective June 1, 1994, amended effective July 1, 2012; January 1, 2014.
General Authority: NBECC26-2-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-05-03. Age limit of existing boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-04. Welded boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-05. Pressure on old boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-05-06. Cast iron headers and mud drums.

a*typeund&per—squa@mmhgauge{%@%—ﬂ—l«lepaseals} Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-07. Pressure on cast iron boilers.

peends—per—squa#e—meh—gauge—[—]:@%elepaseals]— Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-08. Safety valves and safety relief valves.

mstalled—was—eenstrueted— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January 12014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-09. Superheater safety valve requirements.

eensﬂcuet-ed Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June 11994 amended-effective Januars 12014,
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-10. Capacity.

General Authority: NDGG—Z@—L—Z—Q—L—-M
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14
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45-12-05-11. Mounting.

History: Effective June-1-1994-amended-effective Januarns 12014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-12. Operation.

History: Effective June-1-1994- amended-effective July- 1, 2012 January-1,2014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-13. Steam stop valves.




History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-14. Feedwater valves and piping.




i - Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-15. Blowoff valves and piping.
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lﬂers]— Repealed effectrve January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-16. Factors of safety.

the—mspeetems—reper@s Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2008.
General Authority: NDCC26.1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-17. Inspection of inaccessible parts.

the—drnlmg—ef—any—part—ef—theAmssel—te—aseertam—threkness Repealed effectlve January 1,2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-18. Repairs and renewals of fittings and appliances.

Wedemust—eemplyamtkﬂhe—reqwremer%—fepnewmstallauens Repealed effect|ve January 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-19. Fusible plugs.




lowwaterfuelcutoff. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2006-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-20. Water columns, gauge glasses, and gauge cocks.

gauges-be-installed-at-eye-heightfrom-the gperatingfloor: Re
History: Effective June-1-10994- amended-effective Januarn1.2016.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-21. Steam pressure gauge.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-22. Pressure on nonstandard steam traction engines.




desenbed—a#enet—aﬂeeHe%heu&ge#nu%&eLseeﬂen%&Z-@%-@% Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1-1994-amended-effective January-1,2014.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-23. Duties of owners.

eh4ef—be+ler—mspeetem#he¥e—ﬂ4m”—be4%a¥edend—epem¥ed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1,

2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-24. Inspection and repair of standard and nonstandard steam traction engines.

;epalpeﬁau—steanﬁraenene#@ne&u%ethemnseﬂeted—mmwnele. Repealed effectlve Januarv 1

2024
History: Effective January-1,-2014-

General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-06
MINIATURE BOILERS - NEW INSTALLATIONS

Section
45-12-06-01 Requirements

45-12-06-01. Requirements.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-07
MINIATURE BOILERS - EXISTING INSTALLATIONS

Section

45-12-07-01 General Rules

45-12-07-02 Maximum Allowable Working Pressure
45-12-07-03 Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Nonstandard Boilers
45-12-07-04 Safety Valves

45-12-07-05 Gauge Glass and Water Level Indicator
45-12-07-06 Feeding and Feedwater Piping
45-12-07-07 Blowoff Piping

45-12-07-08 Steam Gauges

45-12-07-09 Stop Valves

45-12-07-10 Flue Connection

45-12-07-11 Duties of Owners

45-12-07-12 Steam Gauge

45-12-07-01. General rules.

. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-07-02. Maximum allowable working pressure.

be-determined-by-section45-12-05-01. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCE26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-03. Maximum allowable working pressure for nonstandard boilers.

arelmini boilers:
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-04. Safety valves.

devices: Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-07-05. Gauge glass and water level indicator.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-07-06. Feeding and feedwater piping.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-07. Blowoff piping.

effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-08. Steam gauges.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
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General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-09. Stop valves.
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-10. Flue connection.

app;eved—desrgn—must—be—p#ewded—en—eaeh—be#e#. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-11. Duties of owners.

eh4ef—be+lewuspee&em+he#e—ﬂ—wﬂl—be49eatedand—epera@ed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-12. Steam gauge.

adfusted—suehaemﬁu-bee@@deﬁed—a—wmuhﬁelanen-etms—seenen Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

46



CHAPTER 45-12-08
HEATING, LOW PRESSURE, AND HOT WATER SUPPLY BOILERS - NEW
INSTALLATIONS

Section
45-12-08-01 Requirements

45-12-08-01. Requirements.

to-the chiet boilerinspectorby-the-owner-oruser—and-by-the-installe Repealed effective
January 1, 2024

ilo o ant thnca avamn Ta ad in North
] M CA Ci O
)

History: Effective June1,-1994,
General Authority: NBCC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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HEATING, LOW PRESSURE, AND HOT WATER SUPPLY BOILERS - EXISTING

Section

45-12-09-01
45-12-09-02
45-12-09-03
45-12-09-04
45-12-09-05
45-12-09-06
45-12-09-07
45-12-09-08
45-12-09-09
45-12-09-10
45-12-09-11
45-12-09-12
45-12-09-13
45-12-09-14

45-12-09-14.

45-12-09-15
45-12-09-16
45-12-09-17
45-12-09-18
45-12-09-19
45-12-09-20
45-12-09-21

CHAPTER 45-12-09

INSTALLATIONS

American Society of Mechanical Engineers Code Boilers
Nonstandard Riveted Boilers

Nonstandard Welded Boilers

Nonstandard Cast Iron Boilers

Fired Radiators

General

Pressure-Relieving Devices

Steam Pressure Gauge

Water Gauge Glasses

Stop Valves and Check Valves

Feedwater Connections

Pressure or Altitude Gauges

Thermometers

Temperature Control

Pressure Control

Provisions for Thermal Expansion in Hot Water Systems
Return Pump

Repairs and Renewals of Fittings and Appliances
Low-Water Fuel Cutoff

Modular Hot Water Heating Boilers

Bottom Blowoff and Drain Valves

Emergency Shutoff Switches

45-12-09-01. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Code boilers.

Repealed effective Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-02. Nonstandard riveted boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-09-03. Nonstandard welded boilers.

Seeety—ef—Meeh&meal—Engmeer—s—Gede— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024
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History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-04. Nonstandard cast iron boilers.

2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-05. Fired radiators.

A A

N \ANieh atalaallalda o

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-06. General.

effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January 12014,
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-07. Pressure-relieving devices.

1.
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afety relief-valves-must-be-installed-with pHAd he-vertical-position—Di
piping—to-a-safe-location-must be-installed: Repealed effective January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-08. Steam pressure gauge.




History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-09. Water gauge glasses.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDCGC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-10. Stop valves and check valves.

4, Mhen-single—beile are—+ocated
History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-09-11. Feedwater connections.

History: s
Jandary-1,-2014.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-12. Pressure or altitude gauges.

sma#epm&n—eﬂe—meh%ﬂnﬂhme%eﬂ—mpe—&ze Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2000.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-13. Thermometers.

y 1,2024

Repealed effectlve Januar

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
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Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-09-14. Temperature control.

History: :
General Authorlty NDGG—%@—]:—Z—Z—]:—M
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-14.1. Pressure control.

theeen#eL Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January-1,2006.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-15. Provisions for thermal expansion in hot water systems.
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size-of waterand-air- Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2016-
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-16. Return pump.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-17. Repairs and renewals of fittings and appliances.

j . Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEE26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-18. Low-water fuel cutoff.

Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2006-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-19. Modular hot water heating boilers.
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L . | . : . 5-12-09-15),
e. Stop-valves{see-section-45-12-09-10). Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective- October-1,-2002.
General Authority: NDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-20. Bottom blowoff and drain valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDCC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NDCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-09-21. Emergency shutoff switches.
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a#er—JaﬂuaFy—l—,’;QQ@ Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2006-
General Authority: NBECC-26:1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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Section

45-12-10-01
45-12-10-02
45-12-10-03
45-12-10-04

CHAPTER 45-12-10
UNFIRED PRESSURE VESSELS

Construction and Installation Standards - Exceptions
Application of Standards - Repairs

Allowance for State Specials

Change of Service From Anhydrous Ammonia to Propane

45-12-10-01. Construction and installation standards - Exceptions.

History:

General Authority: NDCC-26.4-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-10-02. Application of standards - Repairs.
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History: iy )94 amer i
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-10-03. Allowance for state specials.

alaWa' a) a AVNaYalda " a aya

before-construction-is-started: Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-10-04. Change of service from anhydrous ammonia to propane.




mee#pe;aieed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1,2024

History: Effective January-1,-2016-
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

66



Section

45-12-11-01
45-12-11-02
45-12-11-03
45-12-11-04
45-12-11-05
45-12-11-06
45-12-11-07
45-12-11-08

CHAPTER 45-12-11
HOBBY BOILER OPERATOR LICENSING

Definitions

License Required

Existing Operator Licenses
Application

Term of the License

License Renewal

Hobby Boiler Operation
License Denial or Revocation

45-12-11-01. Definitions.

n

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-09,26.1-22.1-14

45-12-11-02. License required.




History: Effective January-1,-2008.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-03. Existing operator licenses.

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14
45-12-11-04. Application.

applwng%r—an—e*%w—epe#ateﬂee%mde#seeﬂm%—ﬁ—i—l—@% Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-09,26.1-22.1-14
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45-12-11-05. Term of the license.

ﬁ%kei—the—yea%r—t@ree%e—has—been—m—eﬁeeﬁeeﬁwe—yeaps— Repealed effective Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-06. License renewal.

e*p#aﬂen—da%e Repealed effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-07. Hobby boiler operation.

effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-08. License denial or revocation.
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m—Nerth—Dakefea—Genmw—Gede—ehap%er—ZS-%z Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14
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